

FILED

NOV 28 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 34401-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SETH BURRILL PRODUCTIONS, INC., Respondent

v.

REBEL CREEK TACKLE INC., Appellant

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT SETH BURRILL PRODUCTIONS, INC.'S
RESPONSE BRIEF TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
REBEL CREEK TACKLE INC.'S OPENING BRIEF

Kyle D. Nelson,
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Lee & Hayes, PLLC
601 W Riverside Ave
Suite 1400
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9256
WSBA# 49981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Step 1: SBP and RCT enter into an exclusive patent license, and RCT breaches the agreement.3

 B. Step 2: SBPI obtains an arbitration award based on RCT’s material breach.....4

 C. Step 3: Judgment is entered against RCT after confirmation of the arbitration award, and the court entered a permanent injunction against RCT.6

 D. Step 4: RCT is held in contempt.6

 E. Step 5: SBPI has been unable to recover the money judgment against RCT that claims to have no money to satisfy the judgment, yet, RCT now mysteriously claims it “has the benefit of others” who may satisfy the judgment. .7

 F. Step 6: The trial court appointed a general receiver after reviewing the extensive materials and hearing oral argument.10

 G. Step 7: RCT stays the appointment of receiver.12

IV. ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The standard for review for appointment of receiver is abuse of discretion.13

 B. The trial court’s order appointing receiver is not an abuse of discretion.14

 C. It is not error for the court to rely on the entire record of appeal, and there is no evidence to suggest that the court did not “consider” RCT’s assertions of potential settlement.21

D.	The stay of receivership should only last during the pendency of appeal, and a stay should not be granted post-appeal.	21
E.	SBPI is entitled to costs and attorney fees for defending this meritless appeal.	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ager v. Murray</i> , 105 U.S. 126 (1881).....	10
<i>Ames v. Ames</i> , 184 Wn. App. 826, 340 P.3d 232 (Div. 3 2014).....	23
<i>Bero v. Name Intelligence, Inc.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 170, 381 P.3d 71 (Div. 1 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Cameron v. Groveland Improvement Co.</i> , 20 Wash. 169, 54 P. 1128 (1898)	14, 20
<i>Chapman v. Perera</i> , 41 Wash. App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1020 (1985).....	25
<i>Draper v. J. G. Robinson Lettuce Farms</i> , 164 Wash. 8, 2 P.2d 661 (1931)	14, 20
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (2000).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....	25
<i>Mony Life Insurance Company v. Cissne Family L.L.C.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 948, 148 P.3d 1065 (Div. 3 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Nyby v. Allied Fidelity Insurance Company</i> , 42 Wash. App. 543, 712 P.2d 861 (Div. 3 1986)	23
<i>Phillips Building Co., Inc. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>Schuster v. Prestige Senior Management, L.L.C.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 616, 376 P.3d 412 (Div. 3 2016).....	18
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Company</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	19

<i>Skarperud v. Long</i> , 40 Wn. App. 548, 699 P.2d 786 (Div. 3 1985).....	19
<i>Spokane Security Finance Co. v. Bevan</i> , 172 Wash. 418, 20 P.2d 31 (1933)	19
<i>State v. Music</i> , 79 Wn.2d 699, 489 P.2d 159 (1971), judgment vacated in part, 408 U.S. 940 (1972)	22
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	14
<i>Womach v. Sandygren</i> , 94 Wash. 256, 162 P. 354 (1917)	13
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	24

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 154.....	4
RCW 7.60.005(10).....	14
RCW 7.60.025(1).....	15
RCW 7.60.025(1)(a)-(nn)	15
RCW 7.60.025(1)(c), (nn)	16
RCW 7.60.055	14, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	16
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1	24, 25
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.9(a).....	24, 25
